
Date Published:8 January 2019     

Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 16 January 2019 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES 

To note any apologies for absence.

Sophie 
Benfield

2  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 
2018.

Sophie 
Benfield

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee are invited to declare any pecuniary or 
personal interests relating to specific matters on the agenda.

Please see note (a) at the end of the agenda.

Sophie 
Benfield

4  ACTIONS (Pages 9 - 10)

To update members on the actions from the meeting on 7 
November 2018.

Sophie 
Benfield

5  LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY ANNUAL 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN (Pages 11 - 36)

To introduce the draft Annual Progress and Implementation Plan for 
consideration and comment.

James 
Blockley



    

6  HMICFRS INSPECTION 

To receive a presentation on the explanation and summary of the 
format of inspections and how GFRS are preparing for this.

Andy 
Hermiston

7  COMMISSIONING DIRECTORS REPORT (Pages 37 - 62)

Colin Chick, Commissioning Director: Communities and 
Infrastructure to update the Committee on current issues. 

Peter Wiggins

8  CHIEF FIRE OFFICER REPORT (Pages 63 - 68)

The Committee to note a report from the Chief Fire Officer, detailing 
information on the portfolio of services provided by the 
Gloucestershire Fire and Rescue Service on behalf of 
Gloucestershire County Council.

Andy 
Hermiston

9  WORK PLAN (Pages 69 - 70)

To review the committee work plan and suggest items for 
consideration at future meetings. (Work plan attached). 

Cllr Robert Bird

10  FUTURE MEETINGS 

6 March 2019
22 May 2019
17 July 2019
18 September 2019
26 November 2019

Sophie 
Benfield

Membership –  Cllr Robert Bird (Chairman), Cllr Dr John Cordwell, Cllr Kevin Cromwell, 
Cllr Jeremy Hilton, Cllr Patrick Molyneux, Cllr Sajid Patel, Cllr Keith Rippington, 
Cllr Stephen Hirst and Cllr Eva Ward 

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about 
whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer, 
Jane Burns 01452 328472 /fax: 425149/ e-mail: Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk) 
prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect minutes or 
reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact: Sophie Benfield, Democratic Services Adviser :01452 
324094/fax: 425850/e-mail: sophie.benfield@gloucestershire.gov.uk

(c) GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
1 Members are required to sign the attendance list.

mailto:Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:sophie.benfield@gloucestershire.gov.uk


    

(d) 

2 Please note that substitution arrangements are in place for Scrutiny (see page 81 of 
the Constitution).

Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is 
permitted subject to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please 
contact Democratic Services (Tel 01452 324202) to make the necessary arrangements 
ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of the public and do not wish to be 
photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services Officer on duty at the 
meeting.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please 
leave as directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the 
main entrance to Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further 
instructions.



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee held on 
Wednesday 7 November 2018 at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Cllr Robert Bird (Chair)
Cllr Dr John Cordwell
Cllr Kevin Cromwell
Cllr Jeremy Hilton
Cllr Patrick Molyneux

Cllr Sajid Patel
Cllr Keith Rippington
Cllr Stephen Hirst
Cllr Rachel Smith

Substitutes:

Officers in attendance: Peter Wiggins, Simon Excell, Andy Hermiston, Scott 
Tompkins, Philip Williams, Stephen Bace, Gareth Edmundson, 
Wayne Lewis, Roger Smith, Ben Yolland, Colin Chick and 
Simon Cluley

Apologies:

92. MINUTES 

92.1 The minutes of the meeting on Wednesday the 19th of September approved 

and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

93. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

93.1 No additional declarations of interest were made.

94. PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY 

94.1 Cllr Nigel Moor, Cabinet Member for Environment and Planning, introduced 

the report updating the Committee on actions taken to reduce the backlog of 

applications but also referenced methods with which they would continue to 

work to meet statutory deadlines and timescales. There was a widespread 

acknowledgement that the increased frequency of Commons and Rights of 

Way Committee meetings was a good method of meeting these deadlines. 

Members were informed that there was an outstanding issue surrounding the 

appointment of an Officer to help reduce the backlog. It was explained that 

there was an effort to recruit from within the organisation with no success. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

He acknowledged that it was important to honour the commitment made at 

Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee to appoint an Officer to 

this role. Members asked questions of the budget for this role but the 

Cabinet Member informed the Committee that the Budget was in the process 

of being formed and therefore figures could not be given at this time.

94.2 A Member raised the issue that amended minutes were not reflected on the 

minutes on the website and Democratic Services would look in to this.

ACTION DSU

95. UBICO 

95.1 The Managing Director of UBICO, Gareth Edmundson, provided an update 

to the Committee on the f
[...]
igate improving the environmental impact of UBICO’s fleet.

95.6 There was a discussion between Members over the reduction in opening 

hours at household recycling centres highlighting the potential for congestion 

issues and vehicles turning around upon arrival at certain centres. They 

particularly pointed out that the closing times during British Summer Time 

(BST) were not considered good practice and should be longer to allow 

people to drop off waste after work. The Cabinet Member stated he would 

continue to review the status going forward.

ACTION – Cllr Moor

96. CHIEF FIRE OFFICER REPORT 

96.1 Andy Hermiston, Acting Chief Fire Officer and Head of Trading Standards 

and Coronial Services, presented, as requested from the previous meeting, a 

report on the enforcement measures in place on the supply of illegal tobacco 

by Trading Standards Services (TSS). He noted that there would be an 

external inspection by HMICFRS in Spring 2019. It was noted that, at 

present, no information was available on the lines of enquiry this inspection 

might take but that there were three key areas that would be looked at: 

effectiveness, efficiency and people. Members requested a presentation at 

the next meeting on the format of the inspection and preparation towards it.

ACTION – Andy Hermiston

96.2 A Member questioned the reasons behind the increase in seizure rate in 

tobacco and cash and asked whether this increase was set to continue in 

future years. Andy Hermiston stated that this increase was a spike as 

opposed to a trend with some notable high-value cases occurring this year. 

There was also discussion about raising public awareness of counterfeit 

tobacco but it was agreed that this responsibility was more within the remit of 

other departments around the Council.

Page 4



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

96.3 There was also an assurance that GFRS was implementing new technology, 

includi
[...]
kle ‘range anxiety;’ the misconception that electric cars can 

only make short journeys on a charge. Members also discussed and 

expressed their disappointment that GWR has delayed the increase in 

services between Cheltenham and London. It was stated that the reason for 

this delay is the wider issues National Rail has faced and Officers reiterated 

that there was a report containing the response from the Department of 

Transport.

97.4 A Member raised a concern regarding needless, short drives to move his car 

due to the parking rules in Tewkesbury and urged a review of the wider 

parking strategy.

97.5 A Member raised a question regarding the development of the Cyber 

Business Park in Cheltenham. It was also queried if the £22m allocated to 

this project includes the improvement of transport in West Cheltenham. The 

Lead Commissioner - Strategic Infrastructure highlighted that this sum 

relates to improvements to the transport infrastructure in West Cheltenham 

and that there were 12 proposed schemes to address ‘pinchpoints’. The 

Lead Commissioner also highlighted that there was a strain on resources but 

that this was being handled. It was also noted that the next Cabinet report 

(on the 19th of December) will provide a more detailed breakdown of these 

schemes.

97.6 There was also a discussion surrounding the new Gloucester bus station and 

the impact on safe driving conditions with reports of drivers ignoring ‘No 

Entry’ signs. A Member asked for an update on how this was being 

monitored. The relevant Officer did not have the information to hand but 

stated that they would provide the information after the meeting.

ACTION –Scott Tompkins

Page 6



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 7 -

97.7 Members also raised questions about who was a member of the A417 

working group. Officers stated that they would investigate and clarify.

ACTION - Simon Excell

97.8 A Member also requested minutes f
[...]
ter Bus 
Station

Phil Williams to provide Cllr Patel with information regarding how 
the road safety conditions at the new Gloucester bus 
station/Metzway was being monitored following reports of drivers 
ignoring ‘No Entry’ signs

Scott Tompkins Scott Tompkins has already written an email 
to Sajid with a response from Alan Bullock 
regarding the work so far completed and 
ongoing review processes

768. Commissioning 
Director’s Report – 
A417 Working Group

Simon Excell to provide Members with update regarding who sits 
on the A417 working group

Simon Excell Received and circulated to members 
27.11.18

869. Commissioning 
Director’s Report – 
Sub-Regional 
Transport Hub

Simon Excell to provide Rachel Smith with minutes of the meeting 
regarding the sub-regional transport hub, providing that these 
minutes are publicly available

Simon Excell SE emailed Rachel with relevant 
information.

970. Commissioning 
Director’s Report – 
Winter Highway 
Reports

Scott Tompkins to supply Kevin Cromwell with updates on when 
Highways conducts a salting run in his area

Scott Tompkins Scott has replied to an email and explained 
that they don’t provide individual reports to 
Members except in severe weather events 
but that the info is available on the website.

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee 

Report Title: Local Flood Risk Management Strategy

Annual Progress and Implementation Plan
2018/19

Meeting Date: 16th January 2019

Chairman:

Presenting Officer: James Blockley (Principal Flood Risk Management Officer)

Purpose of Report: To introduce the draft Annual Progress and Implementation 
Plan for consideration and comment.

Planned Dates

Background 
documents:

Local Flood Risk Management Strategy
Annual Progress and Implementation Plan – 2015/16
Annual Progress and Implementation Plan – 2016/17
Annual Progress and Implementation Plan – 2017/18

Appendices Draft Annual Progress and Implementation Plan 2018/19.  

Recommendations To consider the draft Annual Progress and Implementation 
Plan and provide comments prior to publication.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Gloucestershire County Council
Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee
16th January 2019
Subject: Local Flood Risk Management Strategy Annual 
Progress and Implementation Plan 2018/19
Background
Under the Flood and Water Management Act 2010, Gloucestershire County 
Council (GCC) was made the Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) for 
Gloucestershire and given a leadership and coordinating role for flood risk 
management in the county.  The Council was also given an operational role 
for managing flood risk from surface water runoff, ordinary watercourses and 
groundwater, in addition to pre-existing responsibilities for managing flooding 
and drainage from the highway network.
The 2010 Act also gave GCC the statutory duty to develop and deliver a Local 
Flood Risk Management Strategy which was adopted in 2014. The strategy 
sets out proposals to fulfil the new role over the subsequent 10 years, a full 
copy is available on the Flood Risk pages on the GCC website; 
www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/your-community/emergencies-and-your-
safety/flooding-and-drainage/gloucestershire-county-councils-local-flood-risk-
management-strategy-lfrms/. 
To support delivery of the strategy, GCC prepares and publishes an Annual 
Progress and Implementation Plan which enables the Council to respond to 
any legislative, regulatory and financial changes that might occur during the 
delivery period of the Local Strategy. The plan provides specific details on the 
progress against the Local Strategy, the changes which will impact on its 
delivery, and priorities for investment for the forthcoming year.
Please refer to the appended draft Annual Progress and Implementation Plan 
2018/19.  
Summary of this year’s Implementation Plan
The Council has completed the major Flood Alleviation Scheme at 
Priors/Oakley in Chel
[...]
es contract and 
mobilisation with the next meeting scheduled for January where members will 
have the opportunity to meet Ringway managers.

 This is the first year that sees the doubling of the resurfacing programme as part 
of the £150m investment in highways.  This year’s programme is focusing on 
main roads with a significant number of large A road resurfacing schemes 
already completed.  Years 3 and 4 of the programme are more focused on local 
C and Unclassified roads.

2.1.2 Highways Local (update)
 Members have now agreed their Highways Local works for the year and works 

are either in design or underway with £1.52m out of £1.58m committed. 
Approximately 40% of the programme has been completed for is programmed for 
completion.  Approximately 54% is in the design phase.  Delivery was slow 
during first quarter due to construction gangs being reassigned to safety defects 
in the spring following the effects of the winter on pothole numbers.

2.1.3 Lengthsmen (update)
 These are 2-person gangs focused on a range of activites over a ‘length’ of road, 

including:
o Small carriageway and footway repairs
o Clearing gulley tops, digging out drainage grips
o Cleaning sign faces, bollards and other street furniture
o Minor repairs to street furniture (e.g., bollards, signposts)
o Prune/ strim vegetation
o Tidy up footways (e.g., weeds, siding out)
o Resetting kerbs and gully grills.

 The programme has been completed for the year with gangs now being switched 
over to safety defect repairs.  The scheme was funded by a one-off revenue 
provision for 2018/19 and officers are working with the Cabinet member to 
determine the future of the scheme.

2.1.4 Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs, update)
 2017/18 TRO budget (£100k agreed at Council) – four schemes have been 

successfully scored in priority assessment:
o Wotton-under-Edge Parking Restriction Package – under construction, due 

for completion by end of January.
o Cheltenham Parking Restrictions Package – constr
[...]
ffer, 
and other sustainable transport measures.  The Council was notified on 1 
October that it had not been successful with its bid; feedback was that this was 
largely due to the first round of funding being focused at large urban centers.  A 
further tranche of Transforming Cities funding was announced in the autumn 
budget 2018, although details are currently not known.

3.1.5 Great Western Rail Franchise (no change)
 The Government ran a consultation, asking for views on proposals for improving 

train services on the Great Western rail network from April 2020.  The Great 
Western franchise could be split up and the plans, if implemented, would create a 
new West of England rail franchise.  County Council officers submitted an officer- 
level response to meet the deadline of 21st February 2018, which has been 
shared with members of this Committee.

 The DfT has subsequently decided not to split the franchise in the face of 
overwhelming opposition.  No other feedback from the DfT has been received.

 The DfT response to the consultation has now been published. It confirms its 
support for the overall MetroWest Phase 2 scheme.  However, the proposed 
Gloucester extension does not appear so prominently as in the original 
consultation document and its timescale has slipped beyond the initial Direct 
Award period of 2020 – 2022.  The overall DfT response appears more 
circumspect in ambition following the significant disruption with the introduction of 
the May 2018 timetable changes.

 As a result the planned enhancements to GWR and Cross Country services in 
the December 2018 timetable have now been postponed until May 2019. These 
include an hourly direct service to London from Cheltenham and Gloucester.

3.2 Planning
3.2.1 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Section 106 (S106) Agreements (update)

 Within Gloucestershire, progress on District Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Charging Schedules is as set out in Annex 2.

 The County Council continues 
[...]
sation moving 
forward, identified action owners attended an internal HMICFRS ‘clinic’. This meeting 
facilitated a discussion around the SMART objectives ensuring they best reflected and took 
into account the official HMICFRS ‘Graded Judgement’ criteria. The action plan progress will 
continue to be included in subsequent SLT updates, together with a verbal update from 
department heads.

1.2 Recruitment of on-call Firefighters
GFRS has been working to recruit more on-call Firefighters in rural communities. 
Demographics in the many market towns make this particularly challenging, however 
significant progress has been made in the last 12 months. In order to support the on-call 
stations, a commitment was made to increase the number of recruits trained at the tri-service 
training centre in Avonmouth and also facilitate an internal course. 
This has led to a 56% increase in the number of on-call Firefighters that have started and 
completed their training within this calendar year (50). 22% of these are female Firefighters 
which is far in excess of the national ratio of female staff (5.7%). These successes have 
occurred with significant investment in supporting a positive working environment. The next 
stage of the on-call staffing plan is to actively engage in the development of retention. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



2

1.3 Health, Fitness and Wellbeing of Firefighters
GFRS will be introducing an annual fitness test for staff, which is nationally recognised and 
meets guidelines agreed by the NJC following extensive studies. This forms part of the 
‘Safer Firefighter Programme’ ensuring that staff are fit and able to carry out their duties 
without risk to themselves and others. It also supports the Services commitment to the 
wellbeing of staff in general and helps support healthier lifestyles. 
In addition, GFRS has agreed to introduce a tailored package of “Trauma Incident 
Management”, (TRiM). TRIM is utilised by a number of emergency services and the armed
[...]
ate on 
measures to address the 

backlog of applications for 
Modification Orders to the 

Definitive Map from the Cabinet 
Member

HMICFRS – explanation and 
summary of the format of 

inspections and how GFRS are 
preparing for it

Trading Standards – to receive a 
report on performance

UBICO – To receive a report on 
their strategy

22 May 2019 17 July 2019 18 September 2019 26 November 2019

Quarter 3 2018/19
Performance Report

Quarter 4 2018/19
Performance Report

 

P
age 69

A
genda Item

 9



FUTURE ITEMS

1 Lengthsmen Scheme – To consider the 
effectiveness of the Scheme

9 Dynamic Purchasing System for Transport 

2 Footways (in relation to Motion 787: 
Pavements) – to be revisited early 2019

10 Infrastructure South – including the third river 
crossing

3 Air Pollution and its Impact on Public Health 
Task Group – To receive an update on progress 
with recommendations – early 2019

11 Advice from Gloucestershire County 
Council (as Lead Local Flood Authority) to 
local planning authorities

4 Culture of GFRS Task Group – to receive the 
report recommendations – early 2019

12 Infrastructure Planning

5 Biodiversity Task Group – to receive the report 
recommendations  - early 2019

13 Long-term review of local transport plan

6 Cotswold National Park Status – To receive an 
update on the review of the proposal – early 2019

14 Making Gloucestershire’s countryside safe 
and accessible (Motion 828)

7 To receive a report from the outreach DMMO post 
holder regarding DMMO application demand (to 
be received 6 months from their commencement 
in role)

8 Soft Flood Alleviation Schemes

P
age 70


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Actions
	5 Local Flood Risk Management Strategy Annual Improvement Plan
	7 Commissioning Directors Report
	8 Chief Fire Officer Report
	9 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting of the Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee held 
on Wednesday 16 January 2019 commencing at 10.00 am at the Cabinet Suite - Shire 
Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT

Cllr Robert Bird 
(Chairman)
Cllr Dr John Cordwell
Cllr Kevin Cromwell
Cllr Jeremy Hilton

Cllr Patrick Molyneux
Cllr Sajid Patel
Cllr Stephen Hirst
Cllr Eva Ward

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllr Keith Rippington.

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November were approved and signed by the 
Chair.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

4. ACTIONS 

Updates on actions from 7 November 2018 meeting were noted by the members.

5. LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY ANNUAL IMPROVEMENT 
PLAN 

5.1 James Blockley, Principal Flood Risk Management Officer, presented the 
Local Flood Risk draft Annual Progress and Implementation Plan for 
consideration and comment, highlighting the input of the team in its 
development.

5.2 The Committee was reminded that the Plan updated members on the 
progress of the Local Strategy, where the team are to date and priorities for 
the forthcoming year. 

5.3 Members were advised that the main Flood Alleviation Scheme for the past 
year had been completed at Priors/Oakley in Cheltenham. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

5.4 Members raised concerns of how the flood risk team engaged with the 
district councils and/or the Environment Agency to ensure no developments 
were being approved that would cause a risk of flooding. It was explained 
that even though the enforcement of planning applications is devolved to 
districts, the team meet regularly with district officers to understand/offer 
guidance on key issues and are consultees on planning applications.

5.5 On questioning about the future project priority list, members were informed 
that schemes go through a number of criteria to ascertain their level of 
priority e.g. degree of flood risk, feasibility etc. The number of projects the 
Council can complete per year will vary depending on the nature of the 
scheme and funding available. It was also important to note that the list only 
contained schemes Gloucestershire County Council (GCC) funded/were 
responsible for; there are other schemes that developers, for example, would 
have responsibility for. 

5.6 It was explained that the costs allocated to each scheme going forward were 
realistic but they were only estimates until the point of initiation. It was 
highlighted that GCC have ring-fenced £2.1 million to spend on flood 
schemes annually as a minimum.

5.7 A member wondered how smaller maintenance that can help alleviate flood 
risk was monitored, such as clearing ditches to allow water flow. In response, 
officers advised that regular walks were taken of water courses to identify 
ditches that needed clearing, but they also relied on flood action groups and 
the public to feedback to the Council on areas that needed attention. It was 
highlighted the team are currently looking at how best to encourage public 
engagement on this.

5.8 Members acknowledged that ‘individual property level protection’ (now 
known as Property Flood Resilience (PFR))  is a set of resilience measures 
installed on individual properties such as barriers/flood doors etc. Members 
heard that in the in the next financial year a project is planned to deliver PFR 
for 15 homes, but more may be sought.

5.8 The item was brought to a close with members commending the flood risk 
team for their hard work and support since 2007.

6. HMICFRS INSPECTION 

6.1 Andy Hermiston, Acting Chief Fire Officer introduced the presentation by 
explaining that Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & 
Rescue Services (HMICFRS) are an independent body who are currently 
inspecting fire & rescue services on 3 criteria, which are graded on Ofsted 
levels:

 KLOE 1 – How effective is the FRS at keeping people safe and 
secure from fire and other risks?



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

 KLOE 2 – How efficient is the FRS at keeping people safe and 
secure from fire and other risks?

 KLOE 3 – How well does the FRS look after its people?

6.2 It was explained that the service are taking a ‘glass half full’ perspective to 
evidence gathering to challenge themselves in each area. It was highlighted 
that ‘KLOE 3’ was a slightly difference approach due to its subjective nature.

6.3 In preparation for the inspection, members heard that the service have 
appointed a Strategy Leader and Service Liaison to lead. The service was 
broadening out its engagement with other services that have already had 
their inspections for feedback on the process and that staff were being 
regularly updated and engaged with the process.

6.4 Members noted that this inspection was purely on operational process of the 
service and the next inspection will be on governance.

6.5 The Committee were keen that inspectors were made aware of the high 
regard the community holds GFRS. It was advised that the partners’ role in 
this inspection were seen as the public voice as well as previous survey 
responses.

6.6 Members were concerned of possible capacity issues caused by preparing 
for the inspection. They were keen to remind the Acting Chief 
Fire Officer to engage with GCC if capacity issues were to arise, to prevent 
avoidable mistakes in the inspection. Members were reassured that the 
strategic leadership team currently have a close eye on this issue but are 
satisfied the process is currently manageable. It was hoped that a nationwide 
evaluating model would be an outcome of this process for the future.

7. COMMISSIONING DIRECTORS REPORT 

7.1 Colin Chick, Strategic Adviser (Communities & Infrastructure), updated the 
Committee on current issues. In particular, members noted that:

 Ringway and Amey were in ongoing negotiations regarding staff 
moving over under the new contract; 

 in December Atkins were awarded the professional services contact, 
to commence 1 April 2019;

 the lengthsman scheme was funded by a one off provision. Due to 
importance members placed on this scheme, the highways team are 
currently working out the best way to continue to deliver the work from 
within the term maintenance contract;

 the LED street lighting programme is due to be completed by the end 
of this month;

 GCC are currently analysing data from Phase four of the Cheltenham 
Transport Plan (Trial Boots Corner Closure) and have met with 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

Cheltenham Borough to discuss how best to address concerns of 
local businesses;

 a new parking management scheme has been implemented at Arle 
Court to tackle misuse by local long-term parkers;

 there has been a three/fourfold increase on the price of bus contracts 
which is being looked at on how best to manage;

 an announcement on the preferred scheme for the A417 is due in the 
spring; and

 Metzway works are due to be completed by the end of January;

7.2 A member raised an issue on the maintenance of streetlights. He highlighted 
that it is sometimes not clear whether lights in developments are the 
responsibility of the Council or the developer. Officers confirmed highways 
hold a database which they would check first before carrying out any 
maintenance works.  

7.3 Members noted the delay of planned enhancements to GWR and Cross 
Country services, now due to start in May 2019 from December 2018. 
Members welcomed the suggestion by officers to write to GWR, lobbying 
that this date of commencement doesn’t slip any further.

ACTION: SIMON EXCELL

7.4 A member sought clarification on section 2.1.2 of the report. It was 
understood by members that they received £20,000 per year per member for 
highways local, which doesn’t equal £1.58m as a total as stated in the report.

ACTION: COLIN CHICK/SCOTT TOMPKINS

7.5 Several members raised concerns in respect of planning applications. As 
district councils have the devolved power to process applications, GCC as 
the highways authority are able to make comment on issues that may arise if 
approved. Members are becoming increasingly frustrated when they attend 
planning committees to decide on applications and there are no highways 
officers present. They highlighted it is very difficult to question comments 
made if there is no one present to question. Members requested that officers’ 
feedback at the next committee on their criteria for sending an officer to 
planning committee, and to highlight if there are issues with capacity in this 
area.

ACTION: PHILLIP WILLIAMS

7.6 Due to urgent circumstances, the Strategic Adviser had to leave the meeting. 
A member raised a question regarding the timeline for the Javelin Park 
project going forward, specifically when the project will ‘go live’. 

ACTION: COLIN CHICK/DEMOCRATIC SERVICES



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

7.7 A member stressed there were currently 13 outstanding double yellow line 
orders in Stroud. Officers responded advising that the Traffic Regulation 
Orders (TRO) is a very complicated process. Every time a TRO is made it 
costs £10,000, therefore to improve efficiency – the teams will ‘bundle 
together’ sets of yellow line orders to do in a day. Members were informed 
the Department of Transport is currently looking at how TRO’s can be better 
streamlined for local authorities. Members requested an update on the 
outstanding orders in Stroud and to confirm the criteria for ‘bundling’ TROs.

ACTION: MARK DARLOW-JOY

8. CHIEF FIRE OFFICER REPORT 

8.1 Andy Hermiston, Acting Chief Fire Officer, gave a brief summary of the fire 
services update report – noting particularly the following points:

 56% increase in the number of on-call Firefighters, of which 22% are 
female Firefighters. Gloucestershire is therefore far in excess of the 
national ratio of female staff;

 the implementation of a nationally recognised fitness test for staff;
 the success of the ‘Exercise Star’ call-out exercise in December. 

Members were informed that in the case of an emergency over the 
Christmas period, GFRS would have been fully able to respond; and

 tribute was paid to the hard work of the trading standard on 
prosecutions in the County.

8.2 A member was concerned that having to ‘recruit to replace’ on many senior 
positions within the service would evidently lead to a loss of experience. The 
Acting Chief Fire Officer confirmed that replacing experience in a service of 
this nature is always a battle. Members were assured that there was a 
management structure in place to allow a senior manager to always be 
available to attend a call. Part of the criteria for deciding to attend will always 
be ‘who is attending’ therefore highlighting newer members of staff. New 
recruits are also fully supported with a development plan and scenario 
training.

8.3 The Committee noted the new national fitness tests being implemented and 
questioned what happens if a firefighter fails these tests. Members were 
informed that fitness tests have always existed, but there was inconsistency 
across the country on the process. Officers appreciated this may cause 
unsettling within the service and therefore have taken a ‘soft landing’ 
approach to rolling out the programme. Staff have been assured if they don’t 
reach the required level (but reach above the minimum requirement) they will 
be fully supported with a development plan. 

8.4 A member recommended that GFRS support the ‘Friends Against Scams’ 
national initiative, to which it was confirmed the initiative would link well with 
the services ongoing work against scams. Members acknowledged  work of 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

the skill zones in Gloucestershire in educating young people in cyber 
security, which includes scams.

9. WORK PLAN 

9.1 It was agreed that a report on the Blue Lights Collaboration Board and 
motion 828 from November’s full council: ‘Making Gloucestershire’s 
countryside safe and accessible’ would be scheduled for the March meeting.

9.2 It was agreed that a report on Long-term review of local transport plan would 
be scheduled for the May meeting.

9.3 Members agreed the ‘Soft Flood Alleviation Schemes’ on the work plan had 
been covered in today’s meeting.

9.4 Democratic Services to check whether a topic on the Ernst and Young  
report regarding Javelin Park was under the remit of the Environment 
Committee.

ACTION: DEMOCRATIC SERVCIES

9.5 Members requested a copy of the latest Air Pollution and its Impact on Public 
Health report update to be circulated after the meeting for consideration on 
how to take forward.

ACTION: DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at 13:05


